## NOTICE OF SPECIAL EMERGENCY MEETING CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS, WILL HOLD A SPECIAL EMERGENCY MEETING ON:

## FRIDAY, APRIL 24, 2020

2:30 P.M. AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR 4601 PADRE BOULEVARD, SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 551.045, AN EMERGENCY MEETING MAY BE HELD WHEN THERE IS URGENT PUBLIC NECESSITY SUCH AS AN IMMINENT THREAT TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

- 1. Call to order
- Pledge of Allegiance and Texas Pledge
- 3. Public Comments and Announcements: This is an opportunity for citizens to speak to Council relating to agenda or non-agenda items. Speakers are required to address Council at the podium and give their name before addressing their concerns. [Note: State law will not permit the City Council to discuss, debate or consider items that are not on the agenda. Citizen comments may be referred to City Staff or may be placed on the agenda of a future City Council meeting]
- 4. Update and discussion regarding remedial actions necessary to reduce any budget deficits caused by the COVID-19 virus. (Smith)
- 5. Discussion and possible action to schedule the Cameron County Emergency Management Food Bank location South Padre Island due to COVID-19. (McNulty)
- 6. Discussion and possible action regarding the beach and facilities operations. (McNulty)
- 7. CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION: Attorney consultation pursuant to Section 551.071(2), Texas Government Code, to receive legal advice related to City operational issues in response to the COVID-19 virus and the City of South Padre Island municipal operations.
- 8. Discussion and possible action regarding city operational issues in response to the COVID-19 virus and the City of South Padre Island municipal operations.
- 9. Adjourn.

DATED THIS THE 23ND DAY OF APRIL 2020.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND, TEXAS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF SAID NOTICE AND THAT I POSTED A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF SAID NOTICE ON THE BULLETIN BOARD AT CITY HALL/MUNICIPAL BUILDING ON APRIL 23, 2020 AT/OR BEFORE 4:00 P.M. AND REMAINED SO POSTED CONTINUOUSLY FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRECEDING

THE SCHEDULED TIME OF SAID MEETING

Angelique Soto, City Secretary